Non-IFRS financial measures should not be considered as substitutes for, or superior to, measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. They are
limited in value because they exclude charges that have a material effect on the Company’s reported results and, therefore, should not be relied upon as the sole financial
measures to evaluate the Company’s financial results. The non-IFRS financial measures are meant to supplement, and to be viewed in conjunction with, IFRS financial
measures. Investors are encouraged to review the reconciliation of these non-IFRS financial measures to their most directly comparable IFRS financial measures as provided
in the tables accompanying this document.

20

2) Constant Currency reconciliations for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and
December 31, 2016 and the 12 months ended December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016

21

Pro Forma LFL Adjustments
Constant

Currency Impact

As Adjusted at

Constant

Currency

Pro Forma LFL Adjustments
Constant

Currency Impact

As Adjusted at

Constant

Currency

YoY Currency

Impact

Variance

adjusted for LFL

impacts and

Constant

Currency

(a) (b) (c) (d) (a) - (c) (d) - (b)

€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Revenue 520.8 (1.4) 1.2 520.6 485.2 - 21.9 507.1 (20.7) (13.5)

Cost of Sales (382.9) 1.0 (1.1) (383.0) (349.3) - (16.5) (365.8) 15.4 17.2

Gross Profit 137.9 (0.4) 0.1 137.6 135.9 - 5.4 141.3 (5.3) 3.7

Advertising and Promotions (26.9) 0.6 - (26.3) (37.3) - (1.7) (39.0) 1.7 (12.7)

Indirects (52.3) (0.2) - (52.5) (49.8) - (2.7) (52.5) 2.7 -

Other Operating Expenses (79.2) 0.4 - (78.8) (87.1) - (4.4) (91.5) 4.4 (12.7)

Operating Profit 58.7 - 0.1 58.8 48.8 - 1.0 49.8 (0.9) (9.0)

Depreciation & Amortization add back 12.5 - 0.0 12.5 13.3 - 0.4 13.7 (0.4) 1.2

EBITDA 71.2 - 0.1 71.3 62.1 - 1.4 63.5 (1.3) (7.8)

Pro Forma LFL Adjustments
Constant

Currency Impact

As Adjusted at

Constant

Currency

Pro Forma LFL Adjustments
Constant

Currency Impact

As Adjusted at

Constant

Currency

As Adjusted

Constant

Currency

Variance

adjusted for LFL

impacts and

Constant

Currency

(a) (b) (c) (d) (a) - (c) (d) - (b)

€m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m €m

Revenue 2,051.7 5.8 5.2 2,062.7 1,927.7 (8.3) 62.1 1,981.5 (56.9) (81.2)

Cost of Sales (1,447.0) (4.4) (4.0) (1,455.4) (1,356.7) 7.4 (43.6) (1,392.9) 39.6 62.5

Gross Profit 604.7 1.4 1.2 607.3 571.0 (0.9) 18.5 588.6 (17.3) (18.7)

Advertising and Promotions (120.1) 2.3 1.2 (116.6) (113.7) 0.7 (3.7) (116.7) 4.9 (0.1)

Indirects (204.0) 0.8 (1.1) (204.3) (183.5) (0.1) (6.4) (190.0) 5.3 14.3

Other Operating Expenses (324.1) 3.1 0.1 (320.9) (297.2) 0.6 (10.1) (306.7) 10.2 14.2

Operating Profit 280.6 4.5 1.3 286.4 273.8 (0.3) 8.4 281.9 (7.1) (4.5)

Depreciation & Amortization add back 51.1 - - 51.1 51.1 (0.1) 1.0 52.0 (1.0) 0.9

EBITDA 331.7 4.5 1.3 337.5 324.9 (0.4) 9.4 333.9 (8.1) (3.6)

Three months ended December 31, 2015 Three months ended December 31, 2016

Twelve months ended December 31, 2015 Twelve months ended December 31, 2016

(a) Findus Group results for the month ended October 31, 2015 have been constructed using unaudited carve out financial information prepared by the Seller, adjusted for information received post-acquisition
which related to the pre-acquisition period.
(b) Adjustments to (i) decrease revenue by (€7.7) million for the differential in trading days between year-on-year periods, (ii) eliminate (€2.1) million of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the